of a difficult situation on the financial markets. In the context of capital management, the largest impact
on the reduction of available own funds is the paid dividend in the amount of EUR 84.1 million.
The Group’s capital requirements increased by EUR 7.2 million, mainly due to higher non-life
underwriting risks and the change in the adjustment for the absorption capacity of deferred taxes.

Available own funds of the Group from 31 December 2021 to 31 December 2022
(EUR million)

Available own funds as at 31 Dec. 2021 1,007.1

Regulatory/model changes 0.4

Insurance operations - Life 29.6

Insurance operations - Non-life 27.5

Asset management 39.4

Capital management 65.6

Tax 4.1

Other 29.8

Available own funds as at 31 Dec. 2021 932.9

850 900 950 1,000 1,050 1,100

In addition to calculating the Group’s capital adequacy, at least once a year a sensitivity analysis of its
capital adequacy ratio to major changes in selected financial market parameters is performed. With
it, the stability of the Group’s capital position, its resilience to major risk factors and their impact is
assessed. Analyses as at 31 December 2022 show sensitivity to individual shocks on financial markets.

Sensitivity analysis of the movement of the Group’s capital adequacy ratio

Capital adequacy ratio as at 31 December 2022 200%

Equity investments +25% 204%

Equity investments -25% 196%

Interest rates +50 bp 202%

Interest rates -50 bp 198%

Credit spreads +50 bp 192%

Credit spreads -50 bp 208%

Real property +25% 209%

Real property -25% 191%

Exchange rates +20% 206%

Exchange rates -20% 194%

150% 175% 200% 225% 250% 275%

http://www.triglav.eu/en/

Risk profile   |   Business Report   |   Risk Management   |   Accounting Report   167The Triglav Group and Zavarovalnica Triglav d.d. Annual Report 2022

3. Risk profile

The risk profile shows the types of risks to which the Triglav Group is most exposed. Compared to
the previous year, underwriting risks increased, whereas market risks decreased slightly. The Group
continues to be most exposed to underwriting risks, followed by market, credit and operational risks.
See Section 3.1 of Risk Management for more information about exposure to particular risk types.

[…]

The matching of the duration of assets and liabilities is measured through the duration gap of assets
and liabilities, which measures the sensitivity of interest-bearing assets and liabilities to changes
in interest rates. The gap shows the matching of cash inflows and outflows. The market matching
assessment as at 31 December 2022 was comparable to that as at 31 December 2021. This was
achieved primarily by actively managing interest rate risk and adjusting the portfolio to rising interest
rates. The duration gap of assets and liabilities at Group level is negative and stands at –1.2 year
(compared to –1.0 year as at 31 December 2021). The most important impact originates from the
Company, where the duration gap of assets and liabilities is –1.9 years (compared to –-1.8 years as at
31 December 2021). The duration gap of assets and liabilities in the Company’s life insurance portfolio
(excluding supplemental voluntary insurance and the unit-linked life insurance segment) is –2.8 years
and in its non-life insurance portfolio 0.5 year.

Sensitivity analysis of assets and liabilities to interest rate changes* (EUR)

 Triglav Group Zavarovalnica Triglav

 31 Dec. 2022 31 Dec. 2021 31 Dec. 2022 31 Dec. 2021

  +100 bp  –100 bp +100bp –100bp  +100 bp –100 bp  +100 bp –100 bp

Debt securities issued by countries –58,030,809 64,188,532 –95,209,665 109,701,001 –37,726,493 43,067,408 –72,058,154 84,374,724

Debt securities issued by financial institutions –8,088,344 8,417,840 –11,781,910 12,466,525 –5,874,733 6,153,647 –8,987,158 9,510,788

Debt securities issued by companies –9,605,769 9,964,273 –13,766,502 14,581,999 –6,193,354 6,491,901 –8,721,396 9,259,840

Compound securities 18,736 –13,885 4,851 1,427 18,736 –13,885 4,851 1,427

Other 0 0 0 0   0 0

Total financial investments –75,706,186 82,556,760 –120,753,227 136,750,952 –49,775,844 55,699,071 –89,761,857 103,146,779

Insurance technical provisions for life insurance 0 0 –7,114,800 89,556,173 0 0 –7,114,800 56,984,924

Insurance technical provisions for non-life insurance –100,847 9,374,115 0 23,687,975 0 9,293,421 0 23,255,269

Total insurance technical provisions –100,847 9,374,115 –7,114,800 113,244,149 0 9,293,421 –7,114,800 80,240,192

Impact on capital –75,605,340 73,182,647 –113,638,426 23,506,803 –49,775,844 46,405,650 –82,647,057 22,906,587

Impact on fair value reserves –74,225,337 81,009,938 –102,271,823 116,707,229 -48,294,995 54,152,249 -82,277,092 95,072,550

Impact on profit or loss –1,380,003 –7,827,291 –11,366,604 –93,200,426 –1,480,850 –7,746,599 –369.965 –72,165,963

* The effects shown do not include the tax aspect and the indirect impact of the change in these assets on liabilities (for life insurance).

98 In addition to the duration of assets and liabilities, the duration gap also takes into account
the value of assets and liabilities as at calculation date (weighted duration gap).

Risk profile   |   Business Report   |   Risk Management   |   Accounting Report   181The Triglav Group and Zavarovalnica Triglav d.d. Annual Report 2022

3.3.2.6 Market risk concentration

The largest share of the Group’s assets is accounted for by debt securities. Approximately 61% is

[…]

(during the 2012 debt crisis). This reduction would not have a significant impact on the Company’s
operations, as expected payments would be EUR 1.1 million lower.

A sensitivity analysis shows potential current impacts on the Group’s capital in the case of a loss event,
which would translate into as a sudden rise in interest rates by 150 basis points, a drop in equity and
real property exposures, and the deterioration of the claims and expense ratios by 1 percentage point.
Should this adverse scenario be realised, the Group’s capital would decrease by EUR 148.2 million, i.e.
by EUR 124.2 million as a reduction of fair value reserves and EUR 24 million as a reduction due to the
impact on profit or loss.

In the coming year, the risk management system will be developed further. The primary focus will be on
the areas where increased risk trends will be identified. Some development activities will also be shaped
by legislative and accounting changes.

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2022* (EUR)

Triglav Group  Zavarovalnica Triglav

Impact on fair value reserves Impact on profit or loss Total impact on capital Impact on fair value reserves Impact on profit or loss Total impact on capital

Spread risk (50 bp) –37,891,369 –748.462 –38,639,831 –24,815,992 –748.462 –25,564,454

Interest rate risk (+100 bp) –74,225,337 –1,380,003 –75,605,340 -48,294,995 –1,480,850 –49,775,844

Equity risk (–10%) –12,110,607 –11,367,059 –23,477,666 –11,750,377 –3,364,453 –15,114,831

Property risk (–5%) 0 –1,173,430 –1,173,430 0 –1,099,860 –1,099,860

Combined ratio risk (+1 pp) 0 –9,298,075 –9,298,075 0 –4,298,206 –4,298,206

Total –124,227,313 –23,967,029 –148,194,342 –84,861,364 –10,991,831 –95,853,195

* The effects shown do not include the tax aspect and the indirect impact of the change in these assets on liabilities (for life insurance).